

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**No. 05-9543**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**AMERICAN FEDERATION OF GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES,  
LOCAL 2263,**

**Petitioner**

**v.**

**FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY,  
Respondent**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION AND ORDER  
OF THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY**

**DAVID M. SMITH  
Solicitor**

**WILLIAM R. TOBEY  
Deputy Solicitor**

**WILLIAM E. PERSINA  
Attorney**

**Federal Labor Relations Authority  
1400 K Street, N.W., Suite 300  
Washington, D.C. 20424  
(202) 218-7999**

**BRIEF HAS ATTACHMENTS SUBMITTED IN SCANNED PDF FORMAT**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	3
A.    Background .....	3
B.    Proceedings before the Authority .....	11
1.    The Administrative Law Judge’s decision .....	11
2.    The Authority’s decision .....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	18
ARGUMENT.....	21
<b>THE AUTHORITY REASONABLY HELD THAT AN AGENCY EMPLOYER DID NOT COMMIT UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICES BY DECLINING TO PROVIDE SOME 15 DIFFERENT CATEGORIES OF DOCUMENTS TO THE UNION, WHEN THE UNION’S SINGLE CONCLUSORY STATEMENT OF NEED FOR ALL THE DOCUMENTS FAILED TO SHOW THE REQUISITE “PARTICULARIZED NEED” FOR THEM, DESPITE REPEATED REQUESTS BY THE AGENCY EMPLOYER FOR ELABORATION OF THE UNION’S STATEMENT OF NEED.....</b>	<b>21</b>
I. <b>The Authority Reasonably Applied Its Analytical Framework           Established in <i>IRS, Kansas City</i> to the Facts of This Case.....</b>	<b>22</b>
A. <b>The <i>IRS, Kansas City</i> framework.....</b>	<b>22</b>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(Continued)**

	<b>Page No.</b>
<b>B. The Authority reasonably applied the <i>IRS, Kansas City</i> framework to the facts of this case.....</b>	<b>25</b>
<b>II. The Union’s Arguments Are Without Merit and Should Be Rejected.....</b>	<b>31</b>
<b>A. The Authority’s decision is not inconsistent with the Statute.....</b>	<b>31</b>
<b>B. The Authority’s decision does not lead to absurd results.....</b>	<b>34</b>
<b>C. The Union erroneously claims that the Authority’s decision is inconsistent with Authority precedent.....</b>	<b>36</b>
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>40</b>



**ADDENDA**

**Page No.**

**Relevant portions of the Federal Service Labor-Management Relations Statute, 5 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7135 (2000), and other pertinent regulatory provisions ..... A-1**

**Decision of the Federal Labor Relations Authority in *United States Department of the Air Force, Air Force Materiel Command, Kirtland Air Base, Albuquerque, New Mexico and American Federation of Government Employees, AFL-CIO, Local 2263*, 60 F.L.R.A. 791 (2005)... B-1**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	<b>Page No.</b>
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Employees, Local 1592 v. FLRA</i> , 288 F.3d 1238 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Employees, Local 2343 v. FLRA</i> , 144 F.3d 85 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	22, 27
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Employees v. FLRA</i> , 744 F.2d 73 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984) .....	17
<i>Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco &amp; Firearms v. FLRA</i> , 464 U.S. 89 (1983) .....	17
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	16
<i>Fort Stewart Schools v. FLRA</i> , 495 U.S. 641 (1990) .....	16
<i>NLRB v. Curtin Matheson Scientific, Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 775 (1990) .....	17
<i>National Labor Relations Board v. FLRA</i> , 952 F.2d 523 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	22
<i>United States Department of Justice, Bureau of Prisons v. FLRA</i> , 988 F.2d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>United States Department of the Air Force, Scott Air Force Base v. FLRA</i> , 956 F.2d 1223 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	22
<i>United States Department of Veterans Affairs, Washington, D.C. v. FLRA</i> , 1 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>United States Dep't of Energy v. FLRA</i> , 880 F.2d 1163 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989).....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

**DECISIONS OF THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY**

	<b>Page No.</b>
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Comm'n</i> , 51 F.L.R.A. 248 (1995) .....	24
<i>Health Care Financing Administration</i> , 56 F.L.R.A. 156 (2000) .....	20, 36, 37
<i>Health Care Financing Administration</i> , 56 F.L.R.A. 503 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Internal Revenue Service, Washington, D.C., and Internal Revenue Service, Kansas City</i> , 50 F.L.R.A. 661 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States Dep't of Justice, Fed. Bureau of Prisons, Fed. Correctional Institution, Forrest City, Ark.</i> , 57 F.L.R.A. 808 (2002), <i>enf. granted in part, denied on other grounds and remanded sub. nom. FLRA v. U.S. Dep't of Justice, Fed. Bureau of Prisons, Fed. Correctional Institution, Forrest City, Ark.</i> , 395 F.3d 845 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....	33, 36, 39
<i>United States Department of Labor, Washington, D.C.</i> , 51 F.L.R.A. 462 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States Department of the Treasury, Internal Revenue Service, Washington, D.C.</i> , 51 F.L.R.A. 1391 (1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States Dep't of the Air Force, Randolph Air Force Base, San Antonio, Tex.</i> , 60 F.L.R.A. 261 (2004) .....	37

**STATUTES**

Federal Service Labor-Management Relations Statute, 5 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7135 (2000 & Supp. I 2001) .....	1
5 U.S.C. § 7105 .....	16
5 U.S.C. § 7105(a)(2)(G) .....	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b>Page No.</b>
5 U.S.C. § 7114(b) .....	31
5 U.S.C. § 7114(b)(4) .....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 7116(a)(1) .....	10
5 U.S.C. § 7116(a)(5).....	10
5 U.S.C. § 7116(a)(8) .....	10
5 U.S.C. § 7118 .....	2
5 U.S.C. § 7118(a) .....	10
5 U.S.C. § 7123(a) .....	2
5 U.S.C. § 7123(c) .....	16
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) .....	 16
